



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2014 - 2019

Committee on Employment and Social Affairs

2015/2074(BUD)

13.5.2015

AMENDMENTS

1 - 56

Draft opinion
Deirdre Clune
(PE554.832v01-00)

on the 2016 budget - mandate for the trilogue
(2015/2074(BUD))

AM\1061413EN.doc

PE557.199v01-00

EN

United in diversity

EN

AM_Com_NonLegOpinion

Amendment 1
Aldo Patriciello

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. Emphasises that the 2016 budget has to play a key role in enhancing the Union's contribution to growth and jobs, *especially* in *combating* youth unemployment;

Amendment

1. Emphasises that the 2016 budget has to play a key role in enhancing the Union's contribution to growth and jobs, *and in particular in taking effective action to combat* youth unemployment, *which is rising to ever more alarming levels*;

Or. it

Amendment 2
Aldo Patriciello

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. Emphasises that the 2016 budget *has* to play a key role in enhancing the Union's contribution to growth and jobs, especially in combating youth unemployment;

Amendment

1. Emphasises that *it is essential for* the 2016 budget to play a key role in enhancing the Union's contribution to growth and jobs, especially in combating youth unemployment;

Or. it

Amendment 3
Ulrike Trebesius

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. Emphasises that the 2016 budget has to play a key role in *enhancing* the Union's

Amendment

1. Emphasises that the 2016 budget has to play a key role in the Union's contribution

contribution to growth and jobs, especially in combating youth unemployment;

to growth and jobs, especially in combating youth unemployment; ***emphasizes that the EU cannot compensate for a growing lack of reforms on the Member State level;***

Or. en

Amendment 4

Georgi Pirinski, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Marju Lauristin, Agnes Jongerius, Jutta Steinruck, Emilian Pavel

Draft opinion Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. Emphasises that the 2016 budget has to play a key role in enhancing the Union's contribution to growth and jobs, especially in combating youth unemployment;

Amendment

1. Emphasises that the 2016 budget has to play a key role in enhancing the Union's contribution to growth and jobs, ***thus supporting achievement of the Europe 2020 priorities and targets,*** especially in combating youth unemployment ***and poverty;***

Or. en

Amendment 5

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Draft opinion Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. Emphasises that the 2016 budget has to play a key role in enhancing the Union's contribution to growth and jobs, especially in combating youth unemployment;

Amendment

1. Emphasises that the 2016 budget has to play a key role in enhancing the Union's contribution to ***inclusive and sustainable*** growth and jobs, especially in combating youth unemployment;

Or. en

Amendment 6
Renate Weber

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

1a. Emphasises the importance of the mid-term review of the Europe 2020 by the Commission, in order to ensure that the Europe 2020 targets for employment, fight against poverty and social exclusion can be met; underlines that job creation is the best guarantee out of poverty;

Or. en

Amendment 7
Ulrike Trebesius

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

1a. Strongly believes that EU funding, particularly that under the ESF, should not be used to subsidise national approaches, but should be used to provide additional support in a way that complements and enhances national programmes according to the Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 8
Ulrike Trebesius

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1 b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

1b. Reiterates that achieving European added value and ensuring sound financial management - should be, now more than ever, guiding principles of the EU budget;

Or. en

Amendment 9
Ulrike Trebesius

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1 c (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

1c. Recognises the persistent economic and budgetary constraints at national level, as well as the need for fiscal consolidation which must be reflected at European level;

Or. en

Amendment 10
Ulrike Trebesius

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2

Draft opinion

Amendment

2. Urges that financial support be provided for programmes creating jobs for those with multiple disadvantages on the labour market, such as the long-term unemployed, people with disabilities and people from minority backgrounds;

2. Calls for EU funds to be directed towards programmes that will help Member States create jobs and growth which in turn can have a positive impact on social inclusion particularly for those with multiple disadvantages, such as the long-term unemployed, people with disabilities and people from minority backgrounds;

Amendment 11
Marian Harkin

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2

Draft opinion

2. Urges that financial support be provided for programmes **creating jobs** for those with multiple disadvantages on the labour market, such as the long-term unemployed, people with disabilities and people from minority backgrounds;

Amendment

2. Urges that financial support be provided for programmes **supporting job creation** for those with multiple disadvantages on the labour market, such as the long-term unemployed, people with disabilities and people from minority backgrounds;

Amendment 12
Joëlle Mélin, Dominique Martin

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2

Draft opinion

2. Urges that financial support be provided for programmes creating jobs for those with multiple disadvantages on the labour market, such as the long-term unemployed, people with disabilities and people **from minority backgrounds**;

Amendment

2. Urges that financial support be provided for programmes creating jobs for those with multiple disadvantages on the labour market, such as the long-term unemployed, people with disabilities and **vulnerable** people;

Amendment 13
Aldo Patriciello

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2

Draft opinion

2. Urges that financial support be provided for programmes creating jobs for those with multiple disadvantages on the labour market, such as the long-term unemployed, people with disabilities and people from minority backgrounds;

Amendment

2. Urges that financial support be provided for ***all*** programmes creating jobs for those with multiple disadvantages on the labour market, such as the long-term unemployed, people with disabilities and people from minority backgrounds;

Or. it

Amendment 14

Georgi Pirinski, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Marju Lauristin, Agnes Jongerius, Jutta Steinruck, Emilian Pavel

**Draft opinion
Paragraph 2**

Draft opinion

2. Urges that financial support be provided for programmes creating jobs for those with multiple disadvantages on the labour market, such as the long-term unemployed, people with disabilities ***and*** people from minority backgrounds;

Amendment

2. Urges that financial support be provided for programmes creating jobs for those with multiple disadvantages on the labour market, such as the long-term unemployed, people with disabilities, people from minority backgrounds ***and the inactive and the discouraged persons***;

Or. en

Amendment 15

Joëlle Mélin, Dominique Martin

**Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 a (new)**

Draft opinion

Amendment

2a. Points out that social security and employment policies are subject to the subsidiarity principle;

Or. fr

Amendment 16
Tamás Meszerics
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3

Draft opinion

3. Recalls that growth *is the key* to more jobs and increased prosperity and that it is necessary to direct the structural funds more effectively towards promoting growth;

Amendment

3. Recalls that growth *can only contribute* to more jobs and increased prosperity *if it is inclusive and sustainable*, and that it is necessary to direct the structural funds more effectively towards promoting *sustainable growth and social inclusion*;

Or. en

Amendment 17
Aldo Patriciello

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3

Draft opinion

3. Recalls that growth is the key to more jobs and increased prosperity and that it is necessary to direct the structural funds more effectively towards promoting growth;

Amendment

3. Recalls that growth is the key to more jobs and increased prosperity and that it is necessary to direct the structural funds more effectively *and productively* towards promoting growth;

Or. it

Amendment 18
Renate Weber

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3

Draft opinion

3. Recalls that growth is the key to more jobs and increased prosperity and that it is necessary to direct the structural funds more effectively towards promoting growth;

Amendment

3. Recalls that growth is the key to more jobs and increased prosperity and that it is necessary to direct the structural funds more effectively towards promoting *sustainable* growth;

Or. en

Amendment 19

Georgi Pirinski, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Marju Lauristin, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel

**Draft opinion
Paragraph 3**

Draft opinion

3. Recalls that growth is the key to more jobs and increased prosperity and that it is necessary to direct the structural funds more effectively towards promoting growth;

Amendment

3. Recalls that growth is the key to more jobs and increased prosperity and that it is necessary to direct the structural funds more effectively towards promoting growth *and sustainable employment; emphasises the importance of research and innovation for stimulating growth and job creation; asks for adequate funding for social sciences research to be secured;*

Or. en

Amendment 20

Ulrike Trebesius

**Draft opinion
Paragraph 3**

Draft opinion

3. Recalls that growth is the key to more jobs and increased prosperity and that it is necessary to direct the structural funds more effectively towards promoting

Amendment

3. Recalls that growth is the key to more jobs and increased prosperity and that it is necessary to direct the structural funds more effectively towards promoting

growth;

growth; *believes that a necessary requirement for growth are structural reforms on a Member State level;*

Or. en

Amendment 21

Joëlle Mélin, Dominique Martin

Draft opinion

Paragraph 3

Draft opinion

3. Recalls that growth is the key to more jobs and increased prosperity and that it is necessary to direct the structural funds more effectively towards promoting growth;

Amendment

3. Recalls that growth is the key to more jobs and increased prosperity and that it is necessary to direct the structural funds more effectively towards promoting growth, *since it is clear that the poor use made of social funding to date is one of the factors behind the failure of EU employment policy;*

Or. fr

Amendment 22

Ulrike Trebesius

Draft opinion

Paragraph 4

Draft opinion

4. Underlines the importance of *sufficient* funding and *good* budgetary management of the programmes within the 2014-2020 multiannual financial framework that aim to address unemployment, poverty and social exclusion, *such as the Youth Employment Initiative (YEI), the European Globalisation Adjustment Fund (EGF), the different axes of the Programme for Employment and Social Innovation (EaSI) and the Fund for*

Amendment

4. Underlines the importance of *appropriate* funding and *sound* budgetary management of the programmes within the 2014-2020 multiannual financial framework that aim to address unemployment, poverty and social exclusion;

European Aid to the Most Deprived (FEAD);

Or. en

**Amendment 23
Inês Cristina Zuber**

**Draft opinion
Paragraph 4**

Draft opinion

4. Underlines the importance of **sufficient funding** and good budgetary management of the programmes within the 2014-2020 multiannual financial framework that aim to address unemployment, poverty and social exclusion, such as the Youth Employment Initiative (YEI), **the European Globalisation Adjustment Fund (EGF)**, the different axes of the Programme for Employment and Social Innovation (EaSI) **and** the Fund for European Aid to the Most Deprived (FEAD);

Amendment

4. Underlines the importance of **the need to increase budget allocations across the board** and **of** good budgetary management of the **social assistance** programmes within the 2014-2020 multiannual financial framework that aim **in particular** to address unemployment, poverty and social exclusion, such as **the European Social Fund (ESF)**, the Youth Employment Initiative (YEI), the different axes of the Programme for Employment and Social Innovation (EaSI), the Fund for European Aid to the Most Deprived (FEAD), **and the European Globalisation Adjustment Fund (EGF)**;

Or. pt

**Amendment 24
Renate Weber**

**Draft opinion
Paragraph 4**

Draft opinion

4. Underlines the importance of sufficient funding **and** good budgetary management of the programmes within the 2014-2020 multiannual financial framework that aim to address unemployment, poverty and

Amendment

4. Underlines the importance of sufficient funding, good budgetary management **and increased pre-financing where possible**, of the programmes within the 2014-2020 multiannual financial framework that aim

social exclusion, such as the Youth Employment Initiative (YEI), the European Globalisation Adjustment Fund (EGF), the different axes of the Programme for Employment and Social Innovation (EaSI) and the Fund for European Aid to the Most Deprived (FEAD);

to address unemployment, poverty and social exclusion, such as the Youth Employment Initiative (YEI), the European Globalisation Adjustment Fund (EGF), the different axes of the Programme for Employment and Social Innovation (EaSI) and the Fund for European Aid to the Most Deprived (FEAD);

Or. en

Amendment 25

Joëlle Mélin, Dominique Martin

Draft opinion

Paragraph 4

Draft opinion

4. Underlines the importance of sufficient funding and good budgetary management of the programmes within the 2014-2020 multiannual financial framework that aim to address unemployment, poverty and social exclusion, such as the Youth Employment Initiative (YEI), the European Globalisation Adjustment Fund (EGF), the different axes of the Programme for Employment and Social Innovation (EaSI) and the Fund for European Aid to the Most Deprived (FEAD);

Amendment

4. Underlines the importance of sufficient funding and good budgetary management of the programmes within the 2014-2020 multiannual financial framework that aim to address unemployment, poverty and social exclusion, such as the Youth Employment Initiative (YEI), the European Globalisation Adjustment Fund (EGF) – ***a useful instrument regrettably made necessary by the mass destruction of jobs resulting from blind adherence to over-restrictive EU rules*** –, the different axes of the Programme for Employment and Social Innovation (EaSI) and the Fund for European Aid to the Most Deprived (FEAD);

Or. fr

Amendment 26

Georgi Pirinski, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Marju Lauristin, Agnes Jongerius, Jutta Steinruck, Emilian Pavel

Draft opinion

Paragraph 4

Draft opinion

4. Underlines the importance of sufficient funding and good budgetary management of the programmes within the 2014-2020 multiannual financial framework that aim to address unemployment, poverty and social exclusion, such as the Youth Employment Initiative (YEI), the European Globalisation Adjustment Fund (EGF), the different axes of the Programme for Employment and Social Innovation (EaSI) and the Fund for European Aid to the Most Deprived (FEAD);

Amendment

4. Underlines the importance of sufficient funding and good budgetary management of the programmes within the 2014-2020 multiannual financial framework that aim to address unemployment, poverty and social exclusion, such as the ***European Social Fund (ESF)***, the Youth Employment Initiative (YEI), the European Globalisation Adjustment Fund (EGF), the different axes of the Programme for Employment and Social Innovation (EaSI) and the Fund for European Aid to the Most Deprived (FEAD);

Or. en

Amendment 27
Inês Cristina Zuber

Draft opinion
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

4a. Maintains that EU funding must not be used to finance employment programmes to meet permanent operational needs or pay for bogus self-employment;

Or. pt

Amendment 28
Tamás Meszerics
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Draft opinion
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

4a. Highlights that the 2016 budget should provide adequate support for the promotion of social inclusion and for actions with the aim of eradicating poverty and empowering people experiencing poverty and social exclusion;

Or. en

Amendment 29
Ulrike Trebesius

Draft opinion
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

4a. Believes realistic budgeting to be the key principle of sound financial management given the fiscal and economic challenges facing the Union; takes the view, moreover that the 2016 appropriations should be based on a careful analysis of payment appropriation outturn in 2015 as well 2014, with a view to view to making savings on budget lines where problems have arisen in implementation, considers that real savings can be made by identifying overlaps and inefficiencies across budget lines;

Or. en

Amendment 30
Georgi Pirinski, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Marju Lauristin, Agnes Jongerius, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto

Draft opinion
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

4a. Insists on adequate measures being suggested and implemented in order to overcome the unprecedented accumulation of unpaid claims from the previous programming period;

Or. en

Amendment 31
Ulrike Trebesius

Draft opinion
Paragraph 4 b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

4b. Believes supporting Member States in achieving Europe 2020 targets will require a prioritisation of objectives, such as promoting growth, job creation and social inclusion; believes that funding for such priorities should not be increased for 2016 unless accompanied by savings elsewhere in the budget, thus allowing for an inflationary freeze in both commitment and payment appropriations;

Or. en

Amendment 32
Ulrike Trebesius

Draft opinion
Paragraph 5

Draft opinion

Amendment

5. Takes the view that the EU budget should support vocational training and professional qualification measures;

5. Stresses the importance of EU budget discipline; believes that appropriate measures should be taken to encourage member states to support vocational

training and professional qualification measures *to match the needs of the labour market*;

Or. en

Amendment 33

Georgi Pirinski, Siôn Simon, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Marju Lauristin, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel

Draft opinion Paragraph 5

Draft opinion

5. Takes the view that the EU budget should support vocational training and professional qualification measures;

Amendment

5. Takes the view that the EU budget should support vocational training and professional qualification measures, *apprenticeships and direct quality job creation*;

Or. en

Amendment 34 Aldo Patriciello

Draft opinion Paragraph 5

Draft opinion

5. Takes the view that the EU budget *should* support vocational training and professional qualification measures;

Amendment

5. Takes the view that the EU budget *must* support vocational training and professional qualification measures;

Or. it

Amendment 35 Joëlle Mélin, Dominique Martin

Draft opinion Paragraph 5 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

5a. Points out that vocational training can serve a useful purpose only if the labour market is buoyant;

Or. fr

Amendment 36

Georgi Pirinski, Siôn Simon, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Marju Lauristin, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel, Jutta Steinruck

**Draft opinion
Paragraph 6**

Draft opinion

6. Underlines that the 2016 budget should support measures promoting entrepreneurship in micro, small and medium-sized enterprises, including social entrepreneurship and innovative social enterprises and self-employment;

Amendment

6. Underlines that the 2016 budget should support measures promoting entrepreneurship in micro, small and medium-sized enterprises, including social entrepreneurship and innovative social enterprises and self-employment, ***and encouraging women's participation;***

Or. en

**Amendment 37
Aldo Patriciello**

**Draft opinion
Paragraph 6**

Draft opinion

6. Underlines that the 2016 budget should support measures promoting entrepreneurship in micro, small and medium-sized enterprises, including social entrepreneurship and innovative social enterprises and self-employment;

Amendment

6. Underlines that the 2016 budget should support ***all*** measures promoting entrepreneurship in micro, small and medium-sized enterprises, including social entrepreneurship and innovative social enterprises and self-employment;

Or. it

Amendment 38
Renate Weber

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

6a. Proposes to launch a pilot project on reduction of youth unemployment and the setup of co-operatives as a measure to enhance working opportunities in the EU, with the aim to contribute to reducing youth unemployment by establishing best practices in the area for the whole EU;

Or. en

Amendment 39
Ulrike Trebesius

Draft opinion
Paragraph 7

Draft opinion

Amendment

7. Stresses that the 2016 budget should promote a high level of worker protection and a culture of prevention across the EU and help to address the new challenges to health and safety at work that continue to arise;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 40
Inês Cristina Zuber

Draft opinion
Paragraph 7

Draft opinion

7. Stresses that the 2016 budget should promote a high level of worker protection and a culture of prevention across the EU and help to address the new challenges to health and safety at work that continue to arise;

Amendment

7. Stresses that the 2016 budget should promote a high level of worker protection, ***including labour and trade union rights***, and a culture of prevention across the EU and help to address the new challenges to health and safety at work that continue to arise;

Or. pt

Amendment 41

Joëlle Mélin, Dominique Martin

Draft opinion

Paragraph 7

Draft opinion

7. Stresses that the 2016 budget should promote a high level of worker protection and a culture of prevention across the EU and help to address the new challenges to health and safety at work that continue to arise;

Amendment

7. Stresses that the 2016 budget should promote a high level of worker protection and a culture of prevention across the EU and help to address the new challenges to health and safety at work that continue to arise ***and, in particular, the growing problem of people who are unable, or refuse, to pay their social security contributions***;

Or. fr

Amendment 42

Marian Harkin

Draft opinion

Paragraph 8

Draft opinion

8. Points out that micro, ***small, and medium-sized*** enterprises employ many workers in the EU and that one of the main

Amendment

8. Points out that micro enterprises employ many workers in the EU and that one of the main problems in setting up such

problems in setting up such enterprises and keeping them going is that of obtaining finance; proposes, therefore, that the microfinance element be expanded;

enterprises and keeping them going is that of obtaining finance; proposes, therefore, that the microfinance element be expanded;

Or. en

Amendment 43
Ulrike Trebesius

Draft opinion
Paragraph 8

Draft opinion

8. Points out that micro, small, and medium-sized enterprises employ many workers in the EU and that one of the main problems in setting up such enterprises and keeping them going is that of obtaining finance; proposes, therefore, that the microfinance element ***be expanded***;

Amendment

8. Points out that micro, small, and medium-sized enterprises employ many workers in the EU and that one of the main problems in setting up such enterprises and keeping them going is that of obtaining finance; proposes, therefore, that the microfinance element ***not be reduced and maintains that strengthening EIB support for SMEs should also be considered a key priority***;

Or. en

Amendment 44
Georgi Pirinski, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Marju Lauristin, Agnes Jongerius, Jutta Steinruck

Draft opinion
Paragraph 8

Draft opinion

8. Points out that micro, small, and medium-sized enterprises employ ***many*** workers in the EU and that one of the main problems in setting up such enterprises and keeping them going is that of obtaining finance; proposes, therefore, that the microfinance element be expanded;

Amendment

8. Points out that micro, small, and medium-sized enterprises employ ***the majority of*** workers in the EU and that one of the main problems in setting up such enterprises and keeping them going is that of obtaining finance; proposes, therefore, that the microfinance element be expanded, ***and the potential of financial instruments***

under ESF to be further exploited with corresponding transparency and accountability;

Or. en

Amendment 45

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Draft opinion

Paragraph 8

Draft opinion

8. Points out that micro, small, and medium-sized enterprises employ many workers in the EU and that one of the main problems in setting up such enterprises and keeping them going is that of obtaining finance; proposes, therefore, that the microfinance element be expanded;

Amendment

8. Points out that micro, small, and medium-sized enterprises employ many workers in the EU and that one of the main problems in setting up such enterprises and keeping them going is that of obtaining finance; proposes, therefore, that the microfinance element be expanded ***and the accompanying mentoring support further developed and always ensured;***

Or. en

Amendment 46

Aldo Patriciello

Draft opinion

Paragraph 8

Draft opinion

8. Points out that micro, small, and medium-sized enterprises employ many workers in the EU and that one of the main problems in setting up such enterprises and keeping them going is that of obtaining finance; proposes, therefore, that the microfinance element be expanded;

Amendment

8. Points out that micro, small, and medium-sized enterprises employ many workers in the EU and that one of the main problems in setting up such enterprises and keeping them going is that of obtaining finance; proposes, therefore, that the microfinance element be ***substantially*** expanded;

Amendment 47

Georgi Pirinski, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Marju Lauristin, Agnes Jongerius, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Emilian Pavel, Jutta Steinruck

Draft opinion

Paragraph 8 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

8a. Underlines that the support for social inclusion, especially of people with disabilities and the marginalized communities is a key European policy that requires extensive support from the budget; emphasizes that apart from the ESF, the social dimension should be more visible as regard the other Cohesion Policy instruments.

Or. en

Amendment 48

Joëlle Mélin, Dominique Martin

Draft opinion

Paragraph 9

Draft opinion

Amendment

9. Stresses that the EU budget should support efforts to promote the completion of the single market, competitiveness and social convergence, the development of a policy on socially responsible enterprises, and the monitoring of the application of statutory social standards by enterprises in order to ensure the creation of decent jobs;

9. Points out that the very principle of a single market is being called into question and needs to be reviewed;

Or. fr

Amendment 49
Ulrike Trebesius

Draft opinion
Paragraph 9

Draft opinion

9. Stresses that the EU budget should support efforts to promote the completion of the single market, ***competitiveness and social convergence, the development of a policy on socially responsible enterprises, and the monitoring of the application of statutory social standards by enterprises in order to ensure the creation of decent jobs;***

Amendment

9. Stresses that the EU budget should support efforts to promote the completion of the single market ***and competitiveness;***

Or. en

Amendment 50
Aldo Patriciello

Draft opinion
Paragraph 9

Draft opinion

9. Stresses that the EU budget ***should*** support efforts to promote the completion of the single market, competitiveness and social convergence, the development of a policy on socially responsible enterprises, and the monitoring of the application of statutory social standards by enterprises in order to ensure the creation of decent jobs;

Amendment

9. Stresses that the EU budget ***must*** support efforts to promote the completion of the single market, competitiveness and social convergence, the development of a policy on socially responsible enterprises, and the monitoring of the application of statutory social standards by enterprises in order to ensure the creation of decent jobs;

Or. it

Amendment 51
Inês Cristina Zuber

Draft opinion
Paragraph 9

Draft opinion

9. Stresses that the EU budget should support efforts to promote ***the completion of the single market, competitiveness and social convergence***, the development of a policy on socially responsible enterprises, and the monitoring of the application of statutory social standards by enterprises in order to ensure the creation of decent jobs;

Amendment

9. Stresses that the EU budget should support efforts to promote social convergence, the development of a policy on socially responsible enterprises, and the monitoring of the application of statutory social standards by enterprises in order to ensure the creation of decent jobs ***with rights***;

Or. pt

Amendment 52
Renate Weber

Draft opinion
Paragraph 9

Draft opinion

9. Stresses that the EU budget should support efforts to promote the completion of the single market, competitiveness and social convergence, the development of a policy on socially responsible enterprises, and the monitoring of the application of statutory social standards by enterprises in order to ensure the creation of ***decent*** jobs;

Amendment

9. Stresses that the EU budget should support efforts to promote the completion of the single market, competitiveness and social convergence, the development of a policy on socially responsible enterprises, and the monitoring of the application of statutory social standards by enterprises in order to ensure the creation of ***sustainable*** jobs;

Or. en

Amendment 53
Ulrike Trebesius

Draft opinion
Paragraph 10

Draft opinion

10. ***Calls for a sustained effort to be made through the budget to provide for appropriate training and re-skilling in***

Amendment

10. ***Finds that EU expenditure is excessive, national requirements very heterogeneous, and that programmes that***

sectors with labour shortages and in key sectors with high job-creation potential, such as the green economy and the healthcare and ICT sectors;

can be provided on a subsidiary level should be provided there, such as appropriate training and re-skilling in sectors with labour shortages and in key sectors with high job-creation potential, such as the green economy and the healthcare and ICT sectors;

Or. en

Amendment 54
Renate Weber

Draft opinion
Paragraph 10

Draft opinion

10. Calls for a sustained effort to be made through the budget to provide for appropriate training and re-skilling in sectors with labour shortages and in key sectors with high job-creation potential, such as the green economy *and* the healthcare and ICT sectors;

Amendment

10. Calls for a sustained effort to be made through the budget to provide for appropriate training and re-skilling in sectors with labour shortages and in key sectors with high job-creation potential, such as the green economy, *circular economy*, the healthcare and ICT sectors;

Or. en

Amendment 55
Marian Harkin

Draft opinion
Paragraph 10 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

10a. Stresses that the promotion of an entrepreneurship culture and support for entrepreneurs should be a core component of EU budgetary policy;

Or. en

Amendment 56
Joëlle Mélin, Dominique Martin

Draft opinion
Paragraph 10 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

10a. Calls for action to prevent the formation of a social divide between people with high-paying professional jobs centred around new technologies and those with lowly service jobs in areas such as domestic service;

Or. fr